
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 14th December, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Andy Meakin 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Jamie Bell 

 
Councillors:  
Samantha Deakin Arnie Hankin 
Rachel Madden Lauren Mitchell 
Phil Rostance Helen-Ann Smith 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 

meeting of the Committee held on 26 October 2022.  
 
 

5 - 8 

 
4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  

 
 

9 - 46 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 26th October, 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Andy Meakin in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jamie Bell, Samantha Deakin, 
Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, Helen-Ann Smith 
and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Phil Rostance. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Louise Ellis, Mick Morley and 
Christine Sarris. 
 

 
 
  

P.18 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 Councillor Rachel Madden declared a Non-Registrable Interest in relation to 
application V/2022/0584, Mrs K Ashcroft and S and L Barwick, Outline 
Application with Some Matters Reserved For Construction of 2 Dwellings, To 
Be Occupied By Travelling Showperson Families, Land at Spring Meadow, 
Park Lane, Kirkby in Ashfield.  Her interest arose from the fact that she had 
previously met with the Applicant but in doing so had not expressed any 
opinions on the application at any point. 
 
  

P.19 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 23 
September 2022, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

P.20 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.   V/2022/0573, Mr E Hall, Conversion of Existing Public House and First 
Floor Flat in to 9 No. Flats and External Alterations, 2 The Yew Tree, 
Nottingham Road, Hucknall 
  
Edward Hall, the Applicant, took the opportunity to address the Committee in 
respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members were then offered 
the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required. 
  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

A speech from Councillor Lee Waters, who called-in the application but was 
not in attendance at the meeting, was also read out to Members for 
consideration. 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted in principle, 
as per officer’s recommendation, with delegated authority being given to the 
Assistant Director, Planning and Regulatory Services, in consultation with the 
Planning Committee Chairman, Vice Chairman and Councillor Lee Waters 
(who called in the application), to confirm the consent once agreement has 
been reached with the Developer in respect of the following: 
  
1.    the inclusion of at least one parking space on site; 
  
2.    the installation of 1 x EV charging point at location of parking space(s); 
  
3.    for officers to liaise with Nottinghamshire County Council regarding options 

for preventing illegal parking on the pavement outside the property and for 
the Developer to contribute towards payment for any mitigation measures 
that may be subsequently introduced; 

  
4.    to ensure letter boxes for all new properties are located externally within 

the curtilage of the site.   
  
  
2.   V/2022/0584, Mrs K Ashcroft and S and L Barwick, Outline Application 
with Some Matters Reserved for Construction of 2 Dwellings, To Be 
Occupied By Travelling Showperson Families, Land at Spring Meadow, 
Park Lane, Kirkby in Ashfield 
  
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillor Rachel Madden had previously declared a Non-
Registrable interest in respect of this application. Her interest was such that 
she stayed in the meeting and took part in the discussion and voting thereon.) 
  
Paul Stone, on behalf of the Applicant, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members 
were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the 
submissions as required. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Rachel Madden and seconded by Councillor Arnie 
Hankin that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report be 
rejected and planning consent be granted subject to the following conditions: 
  
Conditions 

1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not 
later than the expiration of 2 years from the final approval of the 
Reserved Matters or, in the case of approval on different dates, the final 
approval of the last such matter to be approved. 

2. Application for approval of the Reserved Matters shall be made to the 
Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission. 

 
 

Page 6



 

 

3. The formal approval of the Local Planning Authority shall be obtained 
prior to the commencement of any development with regard to the 
following Reserved Matters: 
(a)  Layout 
(b)  Scale 
(c)  Appearance 
(d)  Landscaping. 

4. The proposal shall not be occupied by any persons other than travelling 
showpeople. 

  
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation 
The site is already urbanised from the current use, the proposal does not 
amount to inappropriate development and it will still provide accommodation 
for travelling showpeople. 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Jamie Bell, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, Rachel Madden, 
Andy Meakin, Helen-Ann Smith and Jason Zadrozny. 
  
Against the motion: 
None. 
  
Abstentions: 
None. 
 
  

P.21 Tree Preservation Order - Cauldwell House, Cauldwell Road, Mansfield 
 

 Members were advised of an objection received in response to the making of a 
Tree Preservation Order at Cauldwell House, Cauldwell Road, Mansfield and 
notwithstanding the objection, were asked to confirm approval.  Since 
placement of the TPO, a further review had been carried out and it was 
considered that due to the decline of the Larch Tree’s physiological condition, 
it should be removed from the Order leaving the following: 
  
Woodland Order and x2 Individual Trees (x1 Sweet Chestnut, x1 Oak). 
  
RESOLVED 
that having considered and notwithstanding the objection, the Council 
proceeds to confirm the Tree Preservation Order, subject to the modification 
on the terms outlined in the report. 
 
  

P.22 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 
in the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 

Page 7



 

 

 
The meeting closed at 11.26 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 8



s/planning/admin/procedures/iplanmanual/backgourndpapers 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND AVAILABILITY OF PLANS 
 
Under the terms of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
the Authority is required to list the background papers used in preparing all 
recommendations relating to planning applications. 
 
The background papers forming the planning application file include: 
 
A Planning Application file, incorporating consultation records, site 

appraisal and records of meetings and telephone conversations. 
 
B Planning Policy 
 
C Local Resident Comments 
 
D Highway Authority Consultation 
 
E Environmental Health (ADC) 
 
F Severn Trent Water plc/Environment Agency 
 
G Parish Council 
 
H Local Societies 
 
I Government Circulars/PPGs 
 
J Listed Building Consultees 
 
K Other 
 
L Viability Information  
 
 
Letters received prior to preparation of the Agenda are summarised to 
indicate the main points and incorporated in the Report to the Members.  Any 
comments received after that date, but before 3pm of the day before 
Committee, will be reported verbally. 
 
The full text of all correspondence is available to Members. 
 
All Background Papers are only available to view online. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

s/planning/committee/sitevisit 

 

Site Visits Planning Committee 
Members will be aware of the procedure regarding Site Visits as outlined 
in the Councils Constitution. 

Should any Planning Committee Member wish to visit any site on this 
agenda they are advised to contact either the Director – Place and 
Communities or the Assistant Director Planning and Regulatory Services 
by 5pm 9th December 2022. 

This can be done by either telephone or e-mail and should include the 
reason as to the request for the site visit. The necessary arrangements 
will then be made to obtain access to the site or an objector’s property, if 
such is required. 

Members are asked to use their own means of transport and observe 
social distancing guidance time and date to be arranged. 

 

R Docherty 

Director – Place and Communities  

Tel: 01623 457365 

E-mail: Robert.Docherty@ashfield.gov.uk 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 14th December 2022 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2022\December 
  

 
 

 

Page App No Applicant Recommendation Proposal Location 
Kirkby Cross & Portland 
15-20 V/2022/0717 Ashfield District 

Council 
Approve Application for Consent to Display 

an Advertisement - Secondary 
Building Signage 'Kirkby Leisure 
Centre' With Directional Arrow 

Festival Hall 
Hodgkinson Road 
Kirkby in Ashfield 

Underwood 
21-34 V/2021/0798 Ms D Roe Refuse Construction of Agricultural Dwelling Field West of Felley 

Alpacas, Felley Mill 
Lane South, Underwood 

35-46 V/2022/0661 N Beer Refuse Construction of Dormer Bungalow R/o 97 Alfreton Road 
Underwood 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100024849

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1250
24/11/2022

V/2022/0717

Page 15



 
 
 
 

COMMITTEE DATE 14/12/2022 WARD Kirkby Cross and Portland 
  
APP REF V/2022/0717 
  
APPLICANT Sarah Daniels  
  
PROPOSAL Application for Consent to Display an Advertisement - 

Secondary Building Signage 'Kirkby Leisure Centre' With 
Directional Arrow  
 

  
LOCATION 
 

 

Festival Hall, Hodgkinson Road, Kirkby in Ashfield, Notts, 
NG17 7DJ 

WEB-LINK 
 

https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@53.0985683,-
1.2479374,18z?hl=en-GB  

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
A, B, C, D 

 
App Registered  22/09/2022  Expiry Date 16/11/2022 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee as Ashfield District 
Council is the applicant. 
 
The Application 
This application seeks consent to display a secondary building sign for Kirkby 
Leisure Centre with a directi
[...]
dents because of parking on 

pavement 
- Traffic situation is dangerous 
- Sign will mislead public 

 
(Re-Consultation following amendments to change arrow direction) 
1 comment was received objecting to the proposal and raising the following: 

- Signage needs to be positioned carefully to clarify entrance is not Lindley 
Lane 

- Staff members are currently using car park and Lindleys Lane to park causing 
chaos 

- Accidents happening daily 
- Street not adequate to handle volume of traffic 

 
1 comments was received neither objecting or supporting raising the following: 

- Glad to see arrow pointing toward Hodgkinson Road 
 
Policy 
Having regard to Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 the 
main policy considerations are as follows: 
 
Ashfield Local Plan Review (ALPR) (2002) 

ST2 – Main Urban Area 

 

Page 17



National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2021) 

Part 12 – Achieving well designed places 

 
Relevant Planning History 
 
V/2020/0201 - New Leisure Centre and Associated Infrastructure - Condition 
Consent 
 
V/2022/0385 – Application for Consent to Display an Advertisement Main Building 
Signage “Kirkby Leisure Centre” – Conditional Consent 
 
Comment : 
 
Main Considerations 
The main issues to consider in the determination of this application are: 

- Visual Amenity 
- Residential Amenity 
- Highway Safety 

 
Visual Amenity 
The proposed sign is in keeping in design with the main sign approved earlier in the 
year. It is a simplistic design and is considered sympathetic to the design of the 
building and the wider street scene. Overall, it is considered that the proposal will not 
have a detrimental impact on visual amenity or character of the street scene. 
 
Residential Amenity 
Concerns have been raised by residents mainly in relation to access and highway 
safety so will be discussed in the next section of this report. 
 
There are residents across the road from the proposed location of the sign however 
due to the siting and the fact that the sign is not illuminated it is considered that it 
would not have a detrimental impact on the amenity of nearby residents. 
 
Highway Safety 
Concerns have been raised by residents regarding volume of traffic, parking, 
highway safety, misleading sign. The proposed signed as discussed above has been 
amended to ensure the arrow is pointing towards Hodgkinson Road to ensure it is 
not misleading and is pointing the public towards the customer car park and not the 
staff car park. It is considered that the volume of traffic and dangerous parking on 
Lindleys Lane would not be impacted by the proposed signed. If anything the sign is 
likely to encourage customers to park within the customer car park by directing them 
from Station Street to the next turning which is Hodgkinson Road. 
 
Nottinghamshire County Council Highways were consulted on the application and 
have raised no objections. They have commented that the signage will be non-

Page 18



illuminated, will not be an obstruction and will not be a distraction to drivers. It is 
considered that the proposal will not have an impact on highway safety. 
 
Conclusion : 
 
Overall, it is considered that the proposed advertisement is appropriate and will not 
have a detrimental impact on the visual amenity, residential amenity or highway 
safety. Therefore, it is recommended that the application is granted advertisement 
consent subject to the following conditions. 
 
 
Recommendation:  - Grant Conditional Consent  
 

 
CONDITIONS 
 

1. i The consent hereby given shall expire five years from the date of this 
notice. 

ii No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the 
owner of the site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled 
to grant permission. 

iii No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to:- 
a) endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, 

harbour or aerodrome (civil or military); 
b) obscure, or hinder the ready
[...]
DATE 26/10/2022 WARD Underwood 
  
APP REF V/2021/0798 
  
APPLICANT Ms D Roe 
  
PROPOSAL Construction of Agricultural Dwelling. 
  
LOCATION Field West of Felley Alpacas, Felley Mill Lane South, 

Underwood, Nottingham, NG16 5DQ. 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/search/felley+mill+lane+south/@53.

0500161,-1.2894463,351m/data=!3m1!1e3 

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, C, D, F, G & K 
 
App Registered: 01/11/2021  Expiry Date: 26/12/2021 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee in the interest of 
transparency as the applicant is related to an employee of the Council. 
 
The Application:  

This is a full planning application for the erection of a single 1.5 storey dwelling within 

the Green Belt to be used as a permanent place of residence by an agricultural 

worker. 

The applicant owns 15 acres (split between two sites, one of which being a Site of 

Special Scientific Interest (SSSI)), with an additional 8 acres being rented, totalling 

23 acres used in associated with the enterprise. 

As of 30/09/2022 it is understood that a total of 71 animals are kept across those 23 

acres, comprising a mix of sheep, alpacas and llamas. Some horses, chickens and 

ducks are also present on site. 

Business accounts and statements etc have been submitted by the applicant to 
demonstrate the essential need to live on site permanently at or near their place of 
work in the countryside.  
 
A ‘Desktop Agricultural Needs Assessment’ has been produced by ‘Kernon 
Countryside Consultants Limited’ to assist the Council with its assessment of this 
application. Their report is considered to carry significant weight in the consideration 
of the application, and an unredacted copy of this report is available to view online 
on the Council’s website. 
 

Page 22

https://www.google.com/maps/search/felley+mill+lane+south/@53.0500161,-1.2894463,351m/data=!3m1!1e3
h
[...]
 

Page 26



 

Supplementary Planning Documents (2014): 

Residential Design Guide. 

Residential Extensions Design Guide. 

Residential Car Parking Standards. 

 

Relevant Planning History: 

V/2019/0111 - Polytunnel, Greenhouse and Chicken Coup - FUL Refusal - Appeal 

Allowed. 

V/2020/0443 - Erection of Extension to Stables and Construction of Sand Paddock - 

FULCC. 

V/2020/0800 - Erection of Dwelling for Agricultural/Equestrian Management 

Purposes - FUL Refusal. 

 

Material Considerations: 
 

• Principle of Development. 

• Visual & Residential Amenity. 

• Highway Safety & Transport. 

• Other. 

• Conclusions. 
 
Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides that, in dealing 

with proposals for planning permission, regard must be had to the provisions of the 

development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any other material 

considerations. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

provides that, if regard is to be had to the development plan for any determination, 

then that determination must be made in accordance with the plan, unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise. Therefore, the starting point for decision-making 

are the policies set out in the Ashfield Local Plan Review 2002 (saved policies).   

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is a material consideration. The 

policies in the development plan have to be considered in relation to their degree of 

consistency with the provisions of the NPPF (NPPF paragraph 219). This will depend 

on the specific terms of the policies and of the corresponding parts of the NPPF 

when both are read in their full context. An overall judgement must be formed as to 

whether or not development plan policies, taken as a whole, are to be regarded as 

out of date for the purpose of the decision. 

Page 27



 

Principle of Development: 

The application site is located within the Nottinghamshire Green Belt, and as such 

P
[...]
cilitate 

access to the dwelling itself.  

Comments from the Highway Authority confirm they have no objections as Felley Mill 

Lane South is lightly trafficked, there is space to wait off the carriageway whilst 

opening the access gates, and there is ample space to manoeuvre within the site 

and leave in a forward gear. 

 

Ecology: 

An ‘Ecological Impact Assessment and Biodiversity Net Gain Report’ has been 

submitted  with the application. It identified that the site is dominated by heavily 

poached improved grassland, with a small area of hardstanding; all of which are 

considered to be of little ecological value. The peripheral hedgerows are of principle 

importance and as such represent the most notable floristic feature of the site, 

however due to the lack of species present per 30m of length (under seven species 

Page 32



per 30m) they are considered not to be classed as ‘important’ under the Hedgerow 

Regulations (1997). 

There was no evidence on site/the site was not suitable for Great Crested Newts, 

badgers, reptiles, hedgehogs or bat roosting, although it cannot be ruled out that 

some of these species may forage or cross the site occasionally due to their 

transient nature. 

Friezeland Grassland SSSI site is located approximately 100m west of the site 

boundary. Comments received from Natural England confirm they have no objection 

to the proposed development subject to appropriate mitigation being secured, likely 

in the form of additional treatment measures necessary to treat phosphorous and 

nitrogen within foul water associated with the use of any Package Treatment Plants 

and/or Septic Tanks. 

The submitted ecology report also identifies measures to secure an increase of 

11.53% biodiversity net gain for habitats and an additional 21.44% for linear 

features. Such measures include the creation of wildflower meadows, new hedgerow 

planting, installation of bird and bat boxes, and creation of log piles for additional 


[...]
development. 

NP2 – Design principles for residential development. 

NP4 – Housing type. 

Supplementary Planning Documents: 

Residential Design Guide (2014). 

Residential Extensions Design Guide (2014). 

Page 38



Residential Car Parking Standards (2014). 

Relevant Planning History: 

V/2021/0136 - Two storey rear extension and porch to front - FULCC. 

V/2021/0815 - Two storey dwelling - Withdrawn. 

V/2022/0119 - Vehicle access - FUL Refusal. 

V/2022/0408 - Two storey dwelling - Withdrawn. 

Material Considerations: 

• Principle of Development. 

• Visual Amenity. 

• Residential Amenity. 

• Highway Safety. 

• Conclusions. 

Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides that, in dealing with 

proposals for planning permission, regard must be had to the provisions of the 

development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any other material 

considerations. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

provides that, if regard is to be had to the development plan for any determination, then 

that determination must be made in accordance with the plan, unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise. Therefore, the starting point for decision-making are 

the policies set out in the Ashfield Local Plan Review 2002 (saved policies).   

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is a material consideration. The 

policies in the development plan have to be considered in relation to their degree of 

consistency with the provisions of the NPPF (NPPF paragraph 219). This will depend on 

the specific terms of the policies and of the corresponding parts of the NPPF when both 

are read in their full context. An overall judgement must be formed as to whether or not 

development plan policies, taken as a whole, are to be regarded as out of date for the 

purpose of the decision. 

Principle of Development: 

The development site is located within the named settlement of Underwood, where 

‘limited d
[...]
result of a contrived access, parking 

arrangement and manoeuvring space. Suitable visibility for all users has also not 

been suitably demonstrated, leading to an increased likelihood of pedestrian-

vehicle / vehicle-vehicle conflict. Consequently the proposal is considered to 

conflict with Policies ST1 (a, b and c) and HG5 (e) of the Ashfield Local Plan 

Review (2002), and Paragraphs 110 and 111 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Planning Committee
	Planning Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 26 October 2022.
	4 To receive and consider the attached planning applications.
	Site Visit Sheet commitee
	December Index
	FINAL - Festival Hall Kirkby
	V_2022_0717
	CS MTM V-2022-0717 - Kirkby Leisure Centre

	FINAL - Felley Alpacas Underwood
	V_2021_0798
	CS MTM V-2021-0798 – Felley Ranch, Falley Mill Lane, Underwood

	FINAL - 97 Alfreton Road Underwood
	V_2022_0661
	CSMTM V-2022-0661 - 97 Alfreton Road, Underwood





Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield,

on Wednesday, 14th December, 2022 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor Andy Meakin in the Chair;

Councillors Jamie Bell, Samantha Deakin,

Rachel Madden, John Smallridge (as substitute for
Arnie Hankin), Helen-Ann Smith and

Jason Zadrozny.

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Arnie Hankin and Lauren Mitchell.
Officers Present: Alex Bonser, Lynn Cain, Hannah Cash, Louise Ellis,

Christine Sarris and Sara Scott-Greene.

P.23 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interest
and/or Non-Regqistrable Interests

No declarations of interest were made.

P.24 Minutes

RESOLVED
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 26 October
2022, be received and approved as a correct record.

P.25 Town and Country Planning Act 1990:
Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions

1. V/2022/0717, Ashfield District Council, Application for Consent to
Display an Advertisement - Secondary Building Signage 'Kirkby Leisure
Centre' With Directional Arrow, Festival Hall, Hodgkinson Road, Kirkby in
Ashfield

It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per
officer's recommendation, subject to the arrow on the advertisement being
designed in a rectangular shape to clearly direct users of the leisure centre to
the main entrance located on Hodgkinson Road.

2. V/2021/0798, Ms D Roe, Construction of Agricultural Dwelling, Field
West of Felley Alpacas, Felley Mill Lane South, Underwood

Debbie Roe, the Applicant, took the opportunity to address the Committee in
respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members were then offered
the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the submissions as required.



It was moved by Councillor Rachel Madden and seconded by Councillor Jamie
Bell that:

a) officer’'s recommendation contained within the report be rejected and
planning consent be granted subject to the following conditions:

Conditions

1.

The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration
of 3 years from the date of this permission.

This permission shall be read in accordance with the following plans:
Site Location Plan. Proposed Block Plan, Drawing No.07/05/1.
Proposed Elevations and Floor Plans, Drawing No.07/05/2. All
Received 01/11/2021. The development shall thereafter be undertaken
in accordance with these plans unless otherwise agreed in writing by
the Local Planning Authority.

No development past slab level shall take place until samples of the
materials and finishes to be used for the external elevations and roof of
the proposal have been agreed in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. Thereafter the development shall be carried out with those
materials.

The hereby approved dwelling shall be occupied only by an agricultural
worker and their relatives/dependents.

The hereby approved development shall be carried out in accordance
with the mitigation and enhancement measures as detailed within the
submitted Ecological Impact Assessment and Biodiversity Net Gain
Report (Report Ref: FRU-BWB-ZZ-XX-RP-LE-0001_EcIA & BNG)
prepared by BWB Consulting (Dated January 2022).

Prior to the occupation of the hereby approved dwelling, details shall be
submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing in
relation to the type and number of bird and bat boxes which are to be
installed within/on the new dwelling or elsewhere within the site. The
boxes shall thereafter be installed in accordance with the approved
details and maintained in perpetuity.

Prior to the occupation of the hereby approved dwelling one bee brick
shall be installed within the dwelling.

The Friezeland Grassland Site of Special Scientific Interest should be
managed in accordance with any conditions and/or obligations which
may be contained within any license granted by Natural England (or any
successive organisation/body).

The treatment of foul water should have special regard to attenuating
phosphorous and nitrogen through the use of a Septic Tank / Package
Treatment Plant to meet the following standards:



a. The drainage field is more than 50m from the designated site
boundary (or sensitive interest feature) and;

b. The drainage field is more than 40m from any surface water
feature e.g. ditch, drain, watercourse, and;

c. The drainage field is in an area with a slope no greater than
15%, and;

d. The drainage field is in an area where the high water table
groundwater depth is at least 2m below the surface at all times
and,;

e. The drainage field will not be subject to significant flooding, e.g. it
is not in flood zone 2 or 3 and;

f. There are no other known factors which would expedite the
transport of phosphorus for example fissured geology, known
sewer flooding, conditions in the soil/geology that would cause
remobilisation phosphorus, presence of mineshafts, etc and;

g. To ensure that there is no significant in combination effect, the
discharge to ground should be at least 200m from any other
discharge to ground. The density of discharges to ground should
also not be greater than 1 for every 4ha1 (or 25 per km2).

10. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking
and re-enacting that Order with or without modification) no development
relating to Classes A-E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 shall be undertaken
without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.

b) delegated authority be granted to the Assistant Director, Planning and
Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Planning Committee
Chairman, to consider and agree the final conditions as required.

Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation

Members accepted that the applicant had proven there was a need for an
agricultural worker to live on site, and therefore considered that the proposal
was not inappropriate development.

For the motion:
Councillors Jamie Bell, Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden, Andy Meakin,
John Smallridge and Helen-Ann Smith.

Against the motion:
None.

Abstentions:
Councillor Jason Zadrozny.

3. V/2022/0661, N Beer, Construction of Dormer Bungalow, R/o 97
Alfreton Road, Underwood

In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in
relation to the application as follows:-



Since publication of the Council’s committee report the agent had submitted a
late item which made the following claims (a response was also included from
officers if considered necessary):

1.

The visual impact of the proposed dwelling would not be significant due to
the presence of outbuildings at neighbouring properties.

R: This application was for a dwelling not an outbuilding.

The amenity space of the existing property is not being affected by this
proposal.

R: The application site was within the garden of the host property.
The submitted plans were accurate.

There was adequate space between buildings and existing boundary
treatments limited overlooking.

R: The separation distances did not meet minimum standards and it was
considered overlooking would be detrimental to neighbouring residents.
Three residents had objected on this ground.

Suggested openable windows to the side of the existing property would not
interfere with vehicle movements.

With regards to the access, it was claimed that it only served a single
dwelling.

R: The agent’'s comments then talked about the access being a shared
driveway and relied on it being a shared driveway for access to the existing
and proposed property and for emergency vehicle access.

Stated an average width of 3.6m along the access had been achieved.

R: It was less than that at pinch points and in any event did not meet the
3.7m width requirement. It was suggested that car parking spaces were
compliant with guidelines and no longer warranted provision of swept path
analysis drawings but swept path analysis drawings would be required to
show the spaces were accessible and compliant.

Suggested visibility splays were adequate and had been shown on
drawings as part of pre-application enquiries.

R: Visibility splays had not been adequately shown as part of the
application.

Overall the proposal was considered not to meet standards and the
Highway Authority had also objected to the development on highway safety
grounds, all of which had been detailed further in the officer report.



Carol Bannister and Anthony Verity, as Objectors, took the opportunity to
address the Committee in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process,
Members were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during
the submissions as required.

It was moved and seconded that the application be deferred to enable
Members to conduct a site visit, with the application being submitted to the
next meeting of the Planning Committee for final determination.

The meeting closed at 11.14 am

Chairman.



